## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 524**

## By Freeman

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Hallie Scruggs of Nashville.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the tragic death of Hallie Scruggs; and

WHEREAS, Hallie Scruggs was the beloved daughter of Chad and Jada Scruggs and the sister of John Randall, Charlie, and Carter; and

WHEREAS, a model student at The Covenant School, Hallie was a cheerful, engaging child for whom affection and empathy were second nature; and

WHEREAS, Hallie Scruggs was a friend to all, and she had a big heart for loving and serving others; and

WHEREAS, a vibrant little girl who was always up for adventure, Hallie enjoyed playing soccer and basketball, and she equally loved unicorns and ninjas; and

WHEREAS, Hallie was a kind, helpful, loving, caring, and respectful young child who touched the lives of everyone she met with her beautiful light; and

WHEREAS, Hallie's life was lived with courage, compassion, and enthusiasm, and her kind spirit will continue to serve as an inspiration for others; and

WHEREAS, Hallie will be sorely missed by all those who were fortunate to know and love her, and it is fitting that we should remember the effervescent life of this beloved child; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Hallie Scruggs, expressing our deepest sympathy and offering our condolences to her family.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 007118